

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Coordination Proceeding Special
Title (Rule 1550(b))
IN RE MARRIAGE CASES**

Case No. S147999

Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No. 4365

First Appellate District No. A110449 (Consolidated on appeal with case
nos. A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652)

San Francisco Superior Court Case No. 429539 (Consolidated for trial with
San Francisco Superior Court Case No. 429548) Hon. Richard A. Kramer,
Judge

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
PSYCHOANALYTIC ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN
ANTHROPOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, AND THE LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO
BAY AREA URGING REVERSAL OF THE DECISION OF THE
COURT OF APPEAL**

Sonya D. Winner, State Bar No. 200348
David M. Jolley, State Bar No. 191164
Erin C. Smith, State Bar No. 234852
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW, DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP IS NOT EQUAL TO MARRIAGE.	7
A. The Different Requirements for the Formation and Dissolution of Domestic Partnerships and Marriages Reflect a Dramatically Different Attitude of the State Toward the Underlying Relationships.....	7
B. California Courts Continue to Deny Domestic Partners Legal Rights and Obligations That Are Routinely Given to Married People.	11
C. Domestic Partners Have a Reduced Ability to Obtain Equal Rights and Benefits That Might Otherwise Be Available Under Other Laws, Including Those of Other States, Other Countries, and the Federal Government.	12
II. THE SEPARATION OF DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP AND MARRIAGE NEGATIVELY AFFECTS THE HEARTS AND MINDS OF SAME-SEX COUPLES AND THEIR CHILDREN AND FOSTERS DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THEM.	14
A. The Segregation of Same-Sex Couples into a Separate Legal Institution Creates Inherent Inequalities.	14
B. The State’s Segregation of Same-Sex Couples into a Separate Institution of Domestic Partnership Inherently Stigmatizes Their Relationships as Inferior.	18
1. The Government’s Choice of Labels Conveys Substantive Meaning.	19

2. The Stigma Created by the State’s Differential Treatment of Gay Men and Women Has Severe Psychological and Social Impacts.22

3. The Separation of Domestic Partnership and Marriage Fuels Public Prejudice Against Gay Men and Women and Invites the Public to Discriminate Against Them.....27

C. Depriving Same-Sex Couples of the Ability to Marry Has Adverse Effects on Their Children.32

III. THE STATE OFFERS NO SUBSTANTIVE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE SEGREGATION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES INTO A DISTINCT AND INFERIOR INSTITUTION.33

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 130.....	36
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252.....	36
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 858.....	9
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267.....	7
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1	3
<i>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Orange County Employees Retirement Sys.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 821	17
<i>Garber v. Garber</i> (Super. Ct. Orange County, June 13, 2007, No. 04D006519) ...	11, 21
<i>Gay Law Students Assn. v. Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458.....	16
<i>Howard v. Super. Ct.</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 722.....	9
<i>In re Horton</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 82.....	36
<i>Knight v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14.....	9, 10
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	30

<i>Mott v. Mott</i> (1890) 82 Cal. 413.....	9
<i>Nieto v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 464.....	9
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 781.....	30
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711.....	18, 19, 34
<i>Velez v. Smith</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1154.....	11

Other Cases

<i>Branch v. Smith</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 254.....	3
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483.....	14, 15, 17
<i>Gayle v. Browder</i> (1956) 352 U.S. 903.....	18
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> (Supreme Ct. 2007) 836 N.Y.S.2d 813.....	12
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 728.....	18
<i>Holmes v. City of Atlanta</i> (1955) 350 U.S. 879.....	18
<i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 61.....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558.....	28

<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. 2006) 908 A.2d 196	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1	19
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Dawson</i> (1955) 350 U.S. 877	18
<i>McClaurin v. Okla. State Regents</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 637	13
<i>Muir v. Louisville Park Theatrical Assn.</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 971	18
<i>Mukhtar v. Cal. State Univ.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 319 F.3d 1073	3
<i>New Orleans City Park Improvement Assn. v. Detiege</i> (1958) 358 U.S. 54	18
<i>Schiro v. Bynum</i> (1964) 375 U.S. 395	18
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 447 F.3d 673	13
<i>State Athletic Com. v. Dorsey</i> (1959) 359 U.S. 533	18
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 629	17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 397	35
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 350	18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78	8, 36

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 515	34
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 528	35
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 374	36

California Statutes

Assem. Bill No. 43 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.)	17
Civ. Code, § 51	29
Civ. Code, § 51.7	29
Code Civ. Proc., § 204	29
Ed. Code, § 220	29
Ed. Code, § 32228	29
Fam. Code, § 297	8
Fam. Code, § 299	9
Fam. Code, § 300	8, 37
Fam. Code, § 306	9
Fam. Code, § 350	8
Fam. Code, § 420	8
Fam. Code, § 2320	9
Fam. Code, § 2400	9
Fam. Code, § 2403	9
Gov. Code, § 11135	29

Gov. Code, § 12921	29
Gov. Code, § 12940	29
Gov. Code, § 12955	29
Health & Saf. Code, § 1365.5.....	29
Health & Saf. Code, § 1586.7.....	29
Ins. Code, § 381.5	31
Ins. Code, § 10140	29
Lab. Code, § 1735.....	29
Lab. Code, § 4600.6.....	29
Pen. Code, § 422.55	29
Pen. Code, § 422.6.....	29
Stats. 2003, ch. 421, § 1	17
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 9103.1.....	29
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 16001.9.....	29

Other Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	31
Wash. Stats. 2007, ch. 156.....	22

Other Authorities

Adams & Jones, <i>The Conceptualization of Marital Commitment: An Integrative Analysis</i> (1997) 72 J. of Personality and Social Psychology 1177	9
--	---

Astington, <i>Narrative and the Child's Theory of Mind</i> in <i>Narrative Thought and Narrative Language</i> (Britton & Pellegrini edits., 1990).....	26
Badgett, <i>Money, Myths, and Change: The Economic Lives of Lesbians and Gay Men</i> (2001)	27
Berrill & Herek, <i>Primary and Secondary Victimization in Anti-Gay Hate Crimes</i> (1990) 5 <i>J. of Interpersonal Violence</i> 401	27
Bonfitto, <i>The Formation of Gay and Lesbian Identity and Community in the Connecticut River Valley of Western Massachusetts, 1900-1970</i> (1997) 33 <i>J. of Homosexuality</i> 69.....	26
Bosmajian, <i>The Language of Oppression</i> (1974).....	19, 20
Bucholtz, <i>Language, Gender, and Sexuality in Language in the USA: Themes for the Twenty-First Century</i> (Finnegan & Rickford edits., 2004).....	19
Butler, <i>ERISA Preemption Manual for State Health Policy Makers</i> (Nat. Academy for State Health Policy Jan. 2000).....	31
Butler, <i>Excitable Speech: A Politics of the Performative</i> (1997).....	20
Chan et al., <i>Psychosocial Adjustment Among Children Conceived via Donor Insemination by Lesbian and Heterosexual Mothers</i> (1998) 69 <i>Child Development</i> 443.....	32
Cherlin, <i>The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage</i> (2004) 66 <i>J. of Marriage and Fam.</i> 848.....	9
Cohler & Freeman, <i>Psychoanalysis and the Developmental Narrative in The Course of Life</i> (Pollock & Greenspan edits., vol. 5 1993)	26
Cohler & Galatzer-Levy, <i>The Course of Gay and Lesbian Lives: Social and Psychoanalytic Perspectives</i> (2000).....	2
Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (2000)	21
Cottle, <i>A Sense of Self: The Work of Affirmation</i> (2003).....	25
Delgado & Stefancic, <i>Understanding Words that Wound</i> (2004).....	20

Dollard, <i>Caste and Class in a Southern Town</i> (3d ed. 1957)	24, 27
Dovido et al., <i>Stigma: Introduction and Overview in The Social Psychology of Stigma</i> (Heatherton et al. edits., 2000).....	23, 27
Drescher, <i>Psychoanalytic Therapy & the Gay Man</i> (1998)	25
Falk, <i>Stigma: How We Treat Outsiders</i> (2001).....	23, 27
Finley, <i>Breaking Women's Silence in Law: The Dilemma of the Gendered Nature of Legal Reasoning</i> (1989) 64 Notre Dame L.Rev. 886	20
Funderburk et al., <i>Does Attitude Toward Epilepsy Mediate the Relationship Between Perceived Stigma and Mental Health Outcomes in Children with Epilepsy?</i> (2007) 11 Epilepsy and Behavior 71	23
Galatzer-Levy & Cohler, <i>The Essential Other: A Developmental Psychology of the Self</i> (1993).....	25
Garnets et al., <i>Violence and Victimization of Lesbians and Gay Men: Mental Health Consequences</i> (1990) 5 J. of Interpersonal Violence 366	24, 25
Glenn et al., <i>Why Marriage Matters: Twenty-One Conclusions from the Social Sciences</i> (2002) 5 Am. Experiment Q. 34.....	21
Goffman, <i>Stigma: Notes on the Management of Spoiled Identity</i> (1963)	22
Hagedorn, <i>Couple: Hospital's Refusal of Visit Was Discrimination</i> , The Bakersfield Californian (Mar. 7, 2007)	30
Herek, <i>The Context of Anti-Gay Violence: Notes on Cultural and Psychological Heterosexism</i> (1990) 5 J. of Interpersonal Violence 316	27
Herek, <i>Hate Crimes Against Lesbians and Gay Men</i> (1989) 44 Am. Psychologist 948	27
Herek, <i>Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Relationships in the United States – A Social Science Perspective</i> (2006) 61 Am. Psychologist 607	<i>passim</i>

Herek, <i>The Psychology of Sexual Prejudice</i> (Feb. 2000) 9 Current Directions in Psychological Science 19	28
Herek et al., <i>Psychological Sequelae of Hate-Crime Victimization Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults</i> (1999) 67 J. of Consulting and Clinical Psychology 945	27
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, Corporate Equality Index: A Report Card on Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgender Equality in Corporate America (2007)	32
Isay, <i>The Development of Sexual Identity in Homosexual Men</i> (1986) 41 Psychoanalytic Study of the Child 467	25
Isay, <i>On the Analytic Therapy of Homosexual Men</i> (1985) 40 Psychoanalytic Study of the Child 235	25
The Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Inside-OUT: A Report on the Experiences of Lesbians, Gays and Bisexuals in America and the Public's Views on Issues and Policies Related to Sexual Orientation</i> (Nov. 2001)	15
King, <i>Stolen Childhood: Slave Youth in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (1995)	18
Kohut, <i>Forms and Transformations of Narcissism</i> (1966) 14 J. of the Am. Psychoanalytic Assn. 243.....	25
Kohut, <i>The Psychoanalytic Treatment of Narcissistic Personality Disorders: Outline of a Systematic Approach</i> (1968) 23 Psychoanalytic Study of the Child 86	25
Levin & van Laar edits., <i>Stigma and Group Inequality: Social Psychological Perspectives</i> (2006).....	24
Levit, <i>A Different Kind of Sameness: Beyond Formal Equality and Antisubordination Strategies in Gay Legal Theory</i> (2000) 61 Ohio St. L.J. 867.....	28
Limandri, <i>Disclosure of Stigmatizing Conditions: The Discloser's Perspective</i> (Apr. 1989) 3 Archives of Psychiatric Nursing 69	24, 28

Major & O'Brien, <i>The Social Psychology of Stigma</i> (2005) 56 Ann. Review of Psychology 393	23
McKee, <i>Domestic Miss</i> , S.F. Recorder (Aug. 20, 2007)	30
McKinley, <i>Gay Inmates to Be Granted Conjugal Visits in California</i> , N.Y. Times (June 3, 2007)	31
Mello, <i>Balancing Hate Speech, Professional Ethics, and First Amendment Rights: A Case of and from the Judiciary</i> (2006) 18 Employee Responsibilities and Rights J. 21	20
Meyer, <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> (2003) 129 Psychological Bull. 674	24, 25, 27
Milich et al., <i>Effects of Stigmatizing Information on Children's Peer Relations: Believing Is Seeing</i> (1992) 21 School Psychology Review 400	20, 32
Miller et al., <i>Narrative Practices and the Social Construction of Self in Childhood</i> (1990) 17 Am. Ethnologist 292	26
Mullen & Leader, <i>Linguistic Factors: Antilocutions, Enthnonyms, Ethnophaulisms, and Other Varieties of Hate Speech in On the Nature of Prejudice: Fifty Years After Allport</i> (Dovido et al. edits., 2005)	20
New York State Department of Civil Service, <i>Civil Services Recognizes Same-Sex Marriages for Spousal Coverage Under New York State Health Insurance Program</i> (Apr. 27, 2007)	12, 13
Nielsen, <i>Subtle, Pervasive, Harmful: Racist and Sexist Remarks in Public as Hate Speech</i> (2002) 58 J. of Social Sciences 265	20
Nock, <i>A Comparison of Marriages and Cohabiting Relationships</i> (1995) 16 J. of Fam. Issues 53	9
Oh, <i>Discrimination and Distrust: A Critical Linguistic Analysis of the Discrimination Concept</i> (2005) 7 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 837	20

Ornstein, <i>A Developmental Perspective on the Sense of Power, Self-Esteem, and Destructive Aggression</i> (1997) 25 <i>Ann. of Psychoanalysis</i> 145	25
Owens, <i>This Species of Property: Slave Life and Culture in the Old South</i> (1976)	18
Pawelski et al., <i>The Effects of Marriage, Civil Union, and Domestic Partnership Laws on the Health and Well-Being of Children</i> (2006) 118 <i>Pediatrics</i> (Official J. of the Am. Academy of Pediatrics) 349	32
Puhl & Latner, <i>Sigma, Obesity, and the Health of the Nation's Children</i> (2007) 133 <i>Psychological Bull.</i> 557	24
Ricoeur, <i>Hermeneutics & the Human Sciences</i> (Thompson edit., 2006 ed.)	26
Rostow, <i>Civil Unions & Domestic Partnerships: A Distinction with a Difference</i> , <i>S.F. Bay Times</i> (Aug. 2, 2007)	31, 32
Rubin et al., <i>Peer Interactions, Relationships, and Groups</i> in <i>Handbook of Child Psychology</i> (Damon edit., vol. 3, 5th ed. 1998)	33
Scheyett, <i>The Mark of Madness: Stigma, Serious Mental Illnesses, and Social Work</i> (2005) 3 <i>Social Work in Mental Health</i> 79	16, 24, 27
Sigelman et al., <i>Courtesy Stigma: The Social Implications of Associating with a Gay Person</i> (Feb. 1991) 131 <i>J. of Social Psychology</i> 45	24
Spender, <i>Man Made Language</i> (1980)	19
Stern, <i>The Interpersonal World of the Infant: A View from Psychoanalysis and Developmental Psychology</i> (1985)	25
Taylor, <i>Travail and Triumph: Black Life and Culture in the South Since the Civil War</i> (1976)	18
Willets, <i>An Exploratory Investigation of Heterosexual Licensed Domestic Partners</i> (Nov. 2003) 65 <i>J. of Marriage and Fam.</i> 939	21
